

No. 16-1161

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BEVERLY R. GILL, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

WILLIAM WHITFORD, *et al.*,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* REPRESENT.US
AND RICHARD PAINTER IN SUPPORT
OF APPELLEES**

SCOTT GREYTAK
REPRESENT.US
P.O. Box 60008
Florence, Massachusetts
01062
(413) 333-5650

ATARA MILLER
Counsel of Record
DANIEL M. PERRY
ALISON BONELLI
CONOR COLASURDO
TARYN GALLUP
ALEXANDRA PASLAWSKY
ERIK WILSON
MILBANK, TWEED, HADLEY
& McCLOY LLP
28 Liberty Street
New York, New York 10005
(212) 530-5000
amiller@milbank.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

275177



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
A. Both Major Parties Engage In Partisan Gerrymandering, Which Harms Voters From Both Parties.....	3
B. Partisan Gerrymandering Is A Form Of Corruption	13
C. In Drafting The Constitution, The Framers Were Concerned With Preventing Corruption	15
D. The Text Of The Constitution Restricts Corruption In Government	19
1. The Elections Clause	19
2. The Seventeenth Amendment	23
3. The Impeachment, Good Behavior, And Compensation Clauses	24
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES:	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	22
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Independent Redistricting Comm'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	3
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	14
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001) (Stevens, J.).....	21
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986).....	3
<i>Gonzalez v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 242 (2008)	26
<i>Khudaverdyan v. Holder</i> , 778 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2015)	13, 14
<i>Kinsella v. Jaekle</i> , 475 A.2d 243 (Conn. 1984).....	24-25
<i>The Ku Klux Cases</i> , 110 U.S. 651 (1884).....	20, 22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	13, 16
<i>League of Women Voters v. Pennsylvania, et al.</i> , Civ. No. 261 MD 2017 (June 15, 2017)	5
<i>Martinez v. Bush</i> , 234 F. Supp. 2d 1275 (S.D. Fla. 2002)	4
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).	14, 15
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , No. 12-536, 2013 WL 3874388 (2013)	17
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	27
<i>Newberry v. United States</i> , 256 U.S. 232 (1921)	20, 22, 25
<i>Perez v. State</i> , 11 S.W.3d 218 (Tex. Crim. App. 2000)	25
<i>Regalado–Escobar v. Holder</i> , 717 F.3d 724 (9th Cir. 2013)	13-14
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932).	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	21, 22
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941)	20
<i>United States v. Hatter</i> , 532 U.S. 557 (2001)	27
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	3, 13, 21, 22
<i>Whitford v. Gill</i> , 218 F. Supp. 3d 837 (W.D. Wis. 2016)	13
STATUTES & OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
B. A. Hinsdale, <i>American Government, National and State</i> (1895)	3, 20
Charles Doyle, Cong. Research Serv. 98-894 A, <i>Impeachment Grounds: Part 2: Selected Constitutional Convention Materials</i> 2-4 (1998)	24
Debates in the Federal Convention of 1787 as reported by James Madison, Documents Illustrative of the Formation of the Union of the American States, H.R. Doc. No. 398.	15, 17-18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Deschler-Brown Precedents, vol. 3, ch. 14, sec. 18 . . .	25
Federalist No. 10	16
Federalist No. 41	17
Federalist No. 63	18
Federalist No. 78	27
Federalist No. 79	27
G.A. Popock, <i>The Machiavellian Moment: Florentine Political Thought and The Atlantic Republican Tradition</i> 507 (1975).	16
John Adams, <i>A Defense of the Constitutions of Government of the United States of America, 1787-1788</i>	17
Jonathan Turley, <i>Good Behavior Clause</i> , in <i>The Heritage Guide to the Constitution</i> (Aug. 22, 2017)	26
Josh Hicks, <i>Md. Gerrymandering lawsuit could impact 2018 voting map</i> , <i>The Washington Post</i> (June 1, 2017).	12
Laura E. Little, <i>An Excursion into the Uncharted Waters of the Seventeenth Amendment</i> , 64 <i>Temp. L. Rev.</i> 629 (1991)	23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828).....	14
Notes of the Secret Debates of the Federal Convention of 1787, Taken by the Late Hon. Robert Yates, Chief Justice of the State of New York, and One of the Delegates from That State to the Said Convention, H.R. Doc. No. 398	16-17, 18
<i>Redistricting and Representation in the Great Lakes Region</i> , Midwest Democracy Network (April 2013)	9
<i>Redistricting in Massachusetts after the 2010 census</i> , Ballotpedia	10
Rich Exner, <i>How gerrymandered Ohio congressional districts limit the influence of Ohio voters</i>	7
Richard A. Posner, <i>Law, Pragmatism, and Democracy</i> 245 (2003).....	4
Robert J. Morgan, <i>Madison's Theory of Representation in the Tenth Federalist</i> , 36 J. Pol. 852 (1974)	16
Sabrina Eaton, <i>In evenly split Ohio, redistricting gives GOP 12-4 edge in congressional seats</i> , Cleveland.com (Nov. 11, 2012).....	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (H.J. Todd ed. 1818)	14
U.S. Const. amend. XVII	2, 23
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4	19
U.S. Const. art. II, § 4	24
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1	26
Yasmin Dawood, <i>The Antidomination Model and the Judicial Oversight of Democracy</i> , 96 <i>Geo. L.J.</i> 1411 (2008).....	16
Zephyr Teachout, <i>The Anti-Corruption Principle</i> , 94 <i>Cornell L. Rev.</i> 341 (2009).....	15
Zephyr Teachout, <i>Corruption in America: From Benjamin Franklin’s Snuffbox to Citizens United</i> (2014).....	15, 16
